## No. 141, Original

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

#### STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

V.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and STATE OF COLORADO, *Defendants*.

#### OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER

STATE OF COLORADO'S RESPONSE TO UNITED STATES' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS AGAINST NEW MEXICO'S COUNTERCLAIMS 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, AND 9, AND TEXAS' MOTION TO STRIKE OR FOR PARTIAL JUDGMENT REGARDING NEW MEXICO'S COUNTERCLAIMS AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES, FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE RULE 12(C) AND RULE 56

PHILIP J. WEISER
Attorney General of Colorado
KAREN M. KWON
First Assistant Attorney General
CHAD M. WALLACE\*
Senior Assistant Attorney General II

Colorado Department of Law 1300 Broadway Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: 720-508-6281

Email: chad.wallace@coag.gov

\*Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

# **PAGE**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT4
I. The United States does not have sovereign immunity from compulsory counterclaims alleging Rio Grande Compact violations
a. The United States has waived sovereign immunity for compulsory counterclaims4
b. Statutory waiver of sovereign immunity is not needed for compulsory counterclaims 7
II. The United States and Texas have made conflicting assertions regarding the relationship between the Rio Grande Compact and the Rio Grande Project, undermining their arguments that a State lacks standing to bring Compact counterclaims.
III. As a general matter of law, equitable defenses are available in compact disputes
CONCLUSION

# **CASES**

Belnick, Inc. v. TBB Global Logistics, Inc., 106 F. Supp. 3d 551 (M.D. Pa. 2019)	5
Frederick v. United States, 386 F.2d 481 (5th Cir. 1967)	7
Granite State Ins. Co. v. Smart Modular Technologies, Inc., 76 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 1996)	4
Home Guarantee Ins. Corp. v. Third Financial Serv. Inc., 694 F. Supp. 438 (M.D. Tenn. 1988)	.5
Kansas v. Colorado, 1994 WL 16189353, 78 (1994)	8
Kansas v. Colorado, 514 U.S. 673, 687 (1995)	8
Livera v. First Nat'l State Bank of New Jersey, 879 F.2d 1186 (3rd Cir. 1989)	6
Livera v. United States Small Business Admin., 493 U.S. 937 (1989)	6
Nebraska v. Wyoming, 507 U.S. 584 (1993)	5
New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	17
New Jersey v. New York, 523 U.S. 767 (1998)	8
Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. GWSI, Inc., 2018 WL 4466008 *6	5
Omaha Work Herald Co. v. Neasi-Weber Int'l, 205 F.3d 1347 (8th Cir. 2000)	5
Spawr v. United States, 796 F2d 279 (9th Cir. 1986)	6
Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann, 569 U.S. 614 (2013)	4
Texas v. New Mexico, 138 S. Ct. 954 (2018)	7
Texas v. New Mexico, 462 U.S. 554 (1983)	l 6
Texas v. New Mexico, 482 U.S. 124 (1987)	8 ا
United States v. Iron Mountain Mines, Inc., 812 F. Supp, 1528 (E.D. Cal. 1992)	6

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**PAGE** 

RULES	
F.R.C.P. 12(c)	
F.R.C.P. 13	
F,R.C.P. 56	
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
5 James W. Moore, Moore's Federal Practice $\$38.4[6]$ (2nd ed. 1995) 14, 15	
Kansas v. Nebraska, No. 126 Orig., Memorandum of Decision No. 3 (Oct. 19, 2001)
